Wisconsin law.
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ERC 19.01 Scope. This chapter goverrtbe general pro

of the facts and guments relied upon by the petitioner in support

cedurerelating to discretionandeclaratory rulings requestedof the position taken by the petitioner
unders.227.41 (2) Stats., concerning the Municipal Employment History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. G0#f. 7-1-06.

RelationsAct and rules concerning its administration.
History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06.

ERC 19.02 Petition. (1) WHo MAY FILE. Any interested

ERC 19.03 Statement in response to petition.
(1) WHo sHALL FILE. Any party named in the petition other than
the petitioner maywithin a time established by ttemmission,

personmay file apetition requesting that the commission issue fe with the commission a statement in response to the petition.
declaratory ruling about the applicability to any person, property (2) FORM, NUMBER OF COPIES,FILING AND SERVICE. The state
or state of facts of any provision of the Municipal Employmenhentin response shall e writing and shall include the caption

RelationsAct or any rule concerning its administration.

(2) FORM,NUMBER OF COPIESFILING AND SERVICE. The petition
shallbe in writing in the form described below and siralude

of the case and the signature or a facsimile of the signatthre of
party or representative filing the statement. The statement shall
betransmitted to the commission as set forth BRC 10.06 (1)

the signature or a facsimile of the signature of the party or repté the statement is filed in paper form, a total of 2 copies bkall
sentativefiling the petition. Apetition is not filed unless it con Providedto the commission. The party filirthe statement in
tainsthe required signature signature facsimile and unless andesponseshall, at the same time, serve a copyhenpetitioner or
until the petition has been actually received by the commissiorittdesignated representative, as set forth ERC 10.07

its Madison ofice during normal business hours specified in s. (3) CoNTENTS. The statement in response shall include all of
ERC10.06 (1) The petition shall be transmitted to the commighe following:

sionas set fortlin s.ERC 10.06 (1) If the petition is filed in paper

_ (a) A statement of the position taken by the responding party

form, a total of 2 copies of the petition shall be included. The peis to what action the commission should take regarding the peti

tion shall be captioned as follows:
“STATE OF WISCONSIN

BEFORE THE WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT
RELATIONS COMMISSION

tion.

(b) A clear and concise statement of the facts agdnaents
relied upon by the responding party in support of its position
regardingthe petition.

(c) Corrections, as necessany the names, addresses, phone

In the Matter of the Petition of
(NAME OF PETITIONER)
Requesting a Sec. 227.41 (2) Stats., Declaratory Ruling
Involving a Dispute Between the Petitioner and
(NAME OF OTHER RRTY)

numbersfax numbers, e-mail addressediliafions andrepre
sentativesn the petition.
History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 608f. 7-1-06.

ERC 19.04 Withdrawal of petition. Any petition may be
withdrawnat any time prior to the issuance of a final otolesed
o it, by motion granted by the commissioA. motion to with

The party filing the petition shall, at the same time, serve a
copy, as set forth in €RC 10.07 on any other party the peti
tioner seeks to bind to the declaratory ruling.

(3) ContenTs. The petition shall include all of the following:

(&) The name and address of the petitipaed the name,
addressand phone number of its princip@presentative. Fax
numbersand e—mail addresses shall be included, if available.

draw shall be granted unless withdrawal would result in an-injus
tice to any party
History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 608f. 7-1-06.

ERC 19.05 Motions. Practice and procedure regarding
motionsin discretionary declaratory ruling proceedings shall be
asset forth in SERC 18.06

History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 608f. 7-1-06;CR 10-019
am. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.

(b) The name andddress of any other party the petitioner o ) . )
seekso bind to the declaratory ruling, and the name, address and=RC 19.06 Commission action on petition. Within a

phonenumber of itgrincipal representative, if anfrax numbers
ande—mail addresses shall be included, if available.

(c) A statement identifying the rute statute about which the
declaratoryruling is requested.

reasonableime after receipt of a petition under this chaptes
commissionmay eitherdeny the petition in writing or schedule
the matter for hearing. If the commission denies the petition, it
shallpromptly notifythe person who filed the petition of its deci
ion, including a brief statement of the reasons for the denial.

(d) A clear and concise statement of the declaratory ruling tﬁ?-nstory: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 0. 7-1-06.

petitioneris requesting the commission to issue.
(4) STATEMENT IN SUPPORTOF PETITION. The petitioner shall

ERC 19.07 Notice of hearing. (1) WHeN IssueD. If the

attachto each copy of the petition a clemard concise statementcommissiondetermineghat a hearing is warranted, the commis
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sionor examiner shall schedule a date and time for the hearing andERC 19.09 Findings of fact, conclusions of law and
serveall parties and their representatives with a notice of hearimeclaratory ruling. Practice and procedure regarding eom
(2) ConTenTs. The notice of hearing shall include all of themission issuance ofiindings of fact, conclusions of law and
following: declaratoryruling in discretionary declaratory ruling proceedings
(a) A statement of the time, place, and nature of the hearir?éj':,_""_“'tbe agRsoezt g%gth 'Q E'TCJl&gogoe No. 6081, 7-1-06.CR 10019
including a statement thalhe declaratory ruling proceeding under, =8 o = oo o N e o, o AT 72700 -
S.227.41 (2) Stats., isa class 1 proceeding as defined ia27.01 m. Register June 0. 6541t '
(3) (a)to (c), Stats. Unless the parties have agreed otherwise or, . o
unlessthe commission or examiner findsat unusual circum t(frscﬁ:orlgé%[oasiggf%;tao::oduer;:Igrg;cé?gr;?[:};r?g is%ﬁ':isug dIZr
stancegequireotherwise, the hearing shall be held not less than. ) iy h
10 days a?ter the notice of hearing isgservé'de hearing may be i chapter shalbind the commission and all parties to the-pro
rescheduledn the manner prescribed iInERC 18.06 (2) (d) ceedingn the factfound and issues determined by the coramis

. S sion.
whgct:)% tﬁesg?at:megnitsotfotgg Leéfg' authority and jurisdictiorder i,y cR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 608, 7-1-06.

(c) Ashort and plain statementtbie matters asserted, by-ref  Erc 19.11 Petition for
erenceto the pleadings on file, or otherwise.
History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06.

rehearing. Any person
aggrievedby a final order of the commission mayithin 20 days
afterservice of the ordgfile a written petition for rehearing which
ERC 19.08 Hearings. Practice angrocedure for hearings Shall specify in detail the grounds for the relief sought and sup
in discretionary declaratory ruling proceedings shall be as $ortingauthorities. Practice and procedure for filing and precess

forth in s.ERC 18.08 ing of a petitionfor rehearing in a discretionary declaratory ruling
History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 608F. 7-1-06:CR 10-019  Proceedingshall be as set forth inERC 18.1.
am. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10. History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 608f. 7-1-06.
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